

No. 16-2365

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

PENN STATE HERSHEY MEDICAL CENTER *et al.*,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Pennsylvania
No. 1:15-cv-2362 Hon. John E. Jones III

**CORRECTED REPLY BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL TRADE
COMMISSION AND THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA**

BRUCE L. CASTOR, JR.
Solicitor General

BRUCE BEEMER
First Deputy Attorney General

JAMES A. DONAHUE, III
Executive Deputy Attorney General

TRACY W. WERTZ
Chief Deputy Attorney General

JENNIFER THOMSON
AARON SCHWARTZ
Attorneys

PENNSYLVANIA OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Harrisburg, PA 17120

DAVID C. SHONKA
Acting General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
Director of Litigation

DEBORAH L. FEINSTEIN

MICHELE ARINGTON

WILLIAM H. EFRON

JARED P. NAGLEY

GERALYN J. TRUJILLO

RYAN F. HARSCH

JONATHAN W. PLATT

PEGGY BAYER FEMENELLA
Attorneys

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-3157

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
Argument.....	2
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S GEOGRAPHIC MARKET ANALYSIS WAS LEGALLY INCORRECT AND CLEARLY ERRONEOUS.	2
A. The District Court Failed To Apply The Proper Test For Determining A Relevant Geographic Market.....	3
B. The District Court’s Rejection of the Harrisburg Area as a Relevant Geographic Market Was Clearly Erroneous.....	10
1. The Record Conclusively Demonstrates That a Hypothetical Monopolist Could Impose a SSNIP.	10
2. Defendants’ Arguments Do Not Rebut the Government’s Evidence Proving the Geographic Market.	13
a. Insurers’ Testimony Shows That the Harrisburg Area Is a Relevant Antitrust Market.	13
b. Insurers Would Likely Pay a SSNIP.	16
c. A SSNIP Would Be Profitable.	17
d. The Government Properly Accounted for Insurer Leverage.....	18
3. The District Court’s “Findings” Were Clearly Erroneous.....	19
4. Defendants’ Attempt to Justify the Court’s Unsupported Findings Fail.....	21
C. The District Court Erred By Failing to Consider Whether a Hypothetical Monopolist Could Impose a SSNIP at Pinnacle.	24
D. The District Court Improperly Considered Temporary Price Agreements With Insurers in Defining the Geographic Market.....	25

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ASSESSMENT OF THE
“EQUITIES” WAS INSUFFICIENT AND ERRONEOUS.26

A. The District Court Failed to Properly Analyze Defendants’
Efficiencies.....27

B. The District Court Erred in its Assessment of “Repositioning.”29

CONCLUSION31

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Identical Compliance of Briefs

Certificate of Performance of Virus Check

Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allen-Myland, Inc. v. Int’l Bus. Machines Corp., 33 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 1994).....3

Amer. Motor Inns, Inc. v. Holiday Inns, Inc., 521 F.2d 1230 (3d Cir. 1975).....3

Atl. Exposition Servs. Inc. v. SMG, 262 F. App’x 449 (3d Cir. 2008)3

Berlyn Inc. v. Gazette Newspapers, Inc., 73 F. App’x 576 (4th Cir. 2003).....4

Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc., 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....4

Brown Shoe Co. v. United States, 370 U.S. 294 (1992)6

California v. Sutter Health Sys., 130 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2001).....6

Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. v. FTC, 534 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2008)28

Edwards v. Wyatt, 335 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2003).....11

FTC v. Freeman Hosp., 69 F.3d 260 (8th Cir. 1995)6, 7

FTC v. ProMedica Health Sys., 2011 WL 12192181 (N.D. Ohio 2011)24

FTC v. Tenet Health Care Corp., 186 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 1999).....6, 7

FTC v. Whole Foods Mkt., Inc., 548 F.3d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....3

Gordon v. Lewistown Hosp., 423 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2005).....9

Hanover 3201 Realty, LLC v. Vill. Supermarkets, Inc., 806 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2015).....2

Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC, 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)6

Little Rock Cardiology Clinic PA v. Baptist Health, 591 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2009)..... 5, 8, 9

Morgenstern v. Wilson, 29 F.3d 1291 (8th Cir. 1994).....9

Pa. Dental Ass’n v. Med. Serv. Ass’n of Pa., 745 F.2d 248 (3d Cir. 1984)5

Shire U.S., Inc. v. Barr Labs, Inc., 329 F.3d 348 (3d Cir. 2003).....10

In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litig., 739 F.3d 262 (6th Cir. 2014)3

St. Alphonsus Med. Ctr. Nampa, Inc. v. St. Luke’s Health Sys., Ltd., 778 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 3, 4, 24

Tampa Elec. Co. v. Nashville Coal Co., 365 U.S. 320 (1961)9

Tunis Bros. Co., Inc. v. Ford Motor Co., 952 F.2d 715 (3d Cir. 1991)10

U.S. Horticultural Supply v. Scotts Co., 367 F. App’x 305 (3d Cir. 2010)5

White & White Inc. v. Amer. Hosp. Supply Corp., 723 F.2d 495 (6th Cir. 1983).....3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Earl W. Kintner, et al., Federal Antitrust Law § 10.15 (2013)3

U.S. Dep’t of Justice & Federal Trade Commission, *Horizontal Merger Guidelines* 1, 16
